because it creates room for gathering large amounts of data from a sizeable population (Osuagwu, 

2016). The study population consists of all the staff of Seplat Energy, Lagos. The population, as 

reported by the head of the human resource department in the year 2024, is (551) five hundred and 

fifty-one. 

The study adopted a simple random sampling technique in the distribution of questionnaires to the 

sample. The sample is therefore determined using the Krejcie and Morgan table of (1970). Given 

the population of 551, the table suggests a sample size of 226.